course instructors shall be competent to give instruction in a basic firearm safety training course, 31 

as determined by criteria established by the office of the attorney general. 32 

(2) The administration of the basic pistol/revolver safety course required by this section 33 

shall not exceed the cost of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) in any fiscal year. The curriculum 34 

for a basic firearm safety training course shall consist of not less than eight (8) hours of instruction 1 

and must include at least all of the following topics: 2 

(i) Instruction regarding knowledge and safe handling of firearms and ammunition;